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Seotion I. GENERAL

to AR l-75/SECNAVINST

●
4900.49/AFJI 16-104 and AR 310 series. Together with
documents listed in paragraph 3, it is the authority for the

designated State Department ofilcials to requisition and
issue, according to pertinent State Department or
Department of the Army directives, all items of equip-

ment listed herein unless otherwise indicated.

2. Application

a. Items of equipment listed herein are authorized for

the operation of the U.S. Military Group, Venezuela. The
mission of this unit is to administer U.S. military assis-
tance to Venezuela including the international sales and
logistics program and residual aspects of the grant aid

military assistance program to foster host country mili-
tary competence and further U.S. national policies and
interests.

b. Procurement, issue, substitution and retention of

items of equipment authorized herein will be accom-
plished according to AR l-75/SECNAVINST 4900.49/
AFJI 16-104 and the provisions of Joint State/Defense
Airgram CA 727, subject: Transfer of USMILGP
Administrative and Support Functions to the Embassy.

c. Allowances listed in section II herein are not dupli-
cated by authorizations listed in paragraph 3.

d. Trophies and articles of historical nature are not
listed in this table, but may be retained until unser-
viceable.

e. When an LCC-A preferred item is authorized in the
JTA and a suitable substitute is on hand, such items nor-

mally will be retained until not economically repairable.
f Items of equipment authorized herein, except com-

mercial nontype classified items, are the latest adopted
type articles. Priorities of issue of substitute items pend-

ing availability of later models, or in Ueu thereof until

exhausted, are established and authorized by current
supply directives.

g. The listing of an item or set, kit, or outfit in this
table provides authority for acquisition of applicable
repair parts, accessories, special tools, and components
thereof which are shown in applicable manuals, listings
and bulletins, commensurate with the assigned responsi-

bilities for maintenance and the density of the authorized
items.

h. Issues made by a military department against
authorizations and allowances contained in this JTA will
be chargeable to the appropriate military functions appro-

priations.

i. Issues made by Department of State against author-
izations and allowances contained in this JTA will be
chargeable to the U.S. Military Group, Venezuela operat-
ing funds.

● This tsble supersedes JTA 7S-5/OPNAViNST 4900.100E dsted 30 mcem~r 1986.

1



JTA 75-5/OPNAVINST 4900.IOOF

j. Items contained in this JTA are authorized only to
the extent that these same, or comparable, items are not
fhmished by the Department of State or the host gover-
nment.

k. Unless otherwise restricted by orders or regula-
tions, the allowances listed herein may be decreased or
deleted at the request and discretion-of the commander.
The use of authorizations established herein is a com-
mand function; the commander is not required to request
to the full extent of authorization allowances. The reten-
tion of authorized items and the enforcement of supply
economy also are command functions to be exercised by
the commander of U.S. Military Group, Venezuela,
authorized equipment by this table.

3. Related authorizations

AR 840-10

CTA 8-100

CTA 50-900

CTA 50-909

CI’A50-970

AFAS 006

AFAS 014

AFAS 016

AFAS 019

AFAS051

AFAS 403

AFAS410

AFAS411

AFAS 414

AFAS 454

AFAS 5(!4

AFAS 538

AFAS 752

AFAS 760

2

Flags, Guidons, Streamers, Tabards rmdAutomobile
and Aircraft Plates.

Army Medical Department Expendable/Durable
Items.

ClotMmgand Individual Equipment.

Field and Garrison Furnishings and Equipment.

Expendable/Durable Items (Except Medical, Class
V,Repair Parts and Heraldic Items).

Organizational and AdmirristrativeEquipment.

Trairimg Devices.

Special purpose ClotMng and Personal Equipment.

Vehicles for USAFE.

Non-ASF Equipment (This may be used for Vehicle
authorization).

General purpose Tools.

Morale, Welfare, Recreation, and Physical Trainiig.

Chapel, Chaplain Facility and Religious Education
Facility.

Quarters Fumisbings.

Libraries/Service Center.

Set-Food Services (Nontactical).

Security Police Activities, Organizational Small
Arms Equipment, Military Dogs, Associated
Equipment, and Civil Disturbances-Equipment.

Aircraft Maintenance

Aircraft Engine and Accessory Tools and Equip-
ment.

4. Regulations and other related publications

AR 1-75
SECNAVINST
4900.49/
AFJI 16-104

AR 25-30

AR 58-1

AR 71-32

AR 350-4

AR 385-32

AR 420-90

AR 700-84

AR 710-2

AR 725-50

AR 735-5

AR 735-11

NAVFAC
P-930

NAVFACINST
11010.74

NAVSO
P-1000

NAVSUPINST
1611.1

NAVSUP
P-41OO

OPNAVfNST
11101.19E

OPNAVINST
1110I.28B

OPNAVINST
11104.1

SECNAVINST
5000.2B

SECNAWNST
1101O.5F

AFMAN
67V1 PT3

AF123-111

AFt 36-2903

Adminis&ativeand Logistical Support of Ove~ea
Security Assistance Organizations.

The Army Integrated Publishing and Printing
Program.

Management Acquisition and Use of Administrative
Use Motor Vehicles.

Force Development and Documentation Con-
solidated Policies.

Integrated Training Area Management (ITAM).

Protective Clothing and Equipment.

Fire and Emergency Services.

Issue and Safe of Personat Clothing.

Inventory Management Supply Policy Below the
wholesale Level.

Requisition, Receipt and Issue System.

Policies and Procedures for Property Accountabdity.

Accounting for Lost, Damaged and Destroyed
Property.

Navy Family Housing Manual

Collateral Equipment to Initially Outit Milituy
Construction, Navy and Military Construction,
Navat Reserve Projects.

Navy Comptroller ManuaL

Naval Supply Systems
Volume 1,

Management List-Navy.

Command Manual,

Management of Flag and General Officer
Quarters (F&GOQS)

Leasing Family Housing in Foreign Countries.

Provision of Furnishings for Family and Bachelor
Housing.

Implementation of Mandatory Procedures for Major
and Non-Major Defense Acquisition programs for
Major and Non-Major Information Technology
Acquisition Programs.

Restrictions on Procurement for Fllirsg Equipment.

USAF Supply Manual.

Management of Government Property in Possession
of the Air Force.

Clothing Allowance for Air Force Persomel.

● ’.!
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● AH 37-111

AFMAN
23-110

DOD 4500.36-R

DOD 5040.2, Cl

DOD 5040.2, C2

Distribution Management. , .

Standard Base Supply Customer’s Guide, Volume II.

Management, Acquisition and Use of Motor
Vehicles.

Catalog of Audio Visual Productions, Army
Productions, Volume 1.

Catalog of Audio Vkual Productions, Navy and

DOD 5040.2, C3

DOD 5040.2, C4

DA Pam 25-32

SB 700-20

Marine Corps Productions, Volume 2.

Section IL EQUIPMENT

Part 1. Department of the Army Items.

Line NonsencWure

B04441 AUTOMOBILE SEDAN: CLASS II COMPACT

X42064 TRUCK CARRYALL: 1/4 TO 1- 1/2 TON 4X2

Catalog of Audio Vkual Productions, Air Force and
Miscelkmeous DOD Productions,Volume 3.

Catalog of Audio Visual Productions, DOD
Productions Cleared for Public Release, Volume4.

Foreign Militruy Sales Publications Guide.

Army Adopted/Other Items Selected for Author-
izatiorr/Listof Reportable Items.

Required Authorized

2 2

1 1

X48777 TRUCK HAND TWO WHEELED: GEN UTILITY TYPE 1 1

X61655 TRUCK UTILITY: 1/2 TON 4X4 1 1

COMMERCIALLY AVAILABLE ITEMS NOT REQUIRING ASSIGNMENT OF LIN IAW PARA 6-72 AND 6-73
OF AR 71-32.

ADP EQUIPMENT CPU

ADP EQUIPMENT: MONITORS

ADP EQUIPMENT KEY BOARDS

AIR CONDITIONER WINDOW TYPE

CELLULAR TELEPHONE

COPYING MACHINE TABLE TYPE: CANNON OR EQUAL

COMPUTER, LAPTOP

DESTROYER DOCUMENT SHREDDER M3

FACSIMILE MACHINES

GENERATOR SET GAS ENGINE 5KW 60HZ 120/240

MODEMS

POWER REGULATORS

PRINTERS: LASERJETS

RADIO SET HAND HELD

SCANNERS

,..

,.

@

TELEPHONES

TELEPHONE SWITCHBOARD

TELEVISION SET

24

24

24

7

12

6

4

5“

6

1

12

30

10

80

2

30

1

1

24 “

24

24 -

7

12

6

4

5

6

1

12

30

o

80

2

30

1

1
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COMMERCIALLY AVAILABLE ITEMS NOT REQUIRING ASSIGNMENT OF LIN IAW PARA 6-72 AND 6-73
OF AR 71-32.

Line Nomenclature Required Authorized

TRUCK: EXPEDITION 4X4 5 5

TRUCK: EXPLORER 4X4 1 1

TRUCK CARRYALL: 8 PAX 4X2 KIT READY 1 1

VCR 1 1

Part 2. Department of the Navy Items. None.

Part 3. Department of the Air Force items. None.

APPENDIX. Equipment as Furnished by Host Government: None.

!i,
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By Order of the Secretaries of the Army, the Navy, and the Air Force:

ERIC K. SI-IINSEKI

General, United States Army
Chief of Staff

)dwXeJ
JOEL B. HUDSON

Administrative Assistant to the

Secretary of the Army

Ol%cial:

J.W. MCDONNER

Chief Warrant Ojicec U.S. Navy

Secretary for Administration for
Deputy Chief of Naval Operations

(Plans, Policy and Operations)

Official:

J.L. JOHNSON
Admiral, United States Navy

Chief of Naval Operations

Michael E. Zettler
Lt General, USAF

DCSLlnstallations and Logistics
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Distribution:

Army:

Active Army:

DCSLOG (5)

DCSOPS (5)

COA (2)

USAFMSA (5)

TAG (2)

AMc (15)

USAGMPA (2)

DESCOM (4) USASPIAP (2)
TRADoc (2) TSARCOM (2)
FORSCOM (5) CECOM (4)
TSG (4) MICOM (4)
CINFO (2) AMCCOM (2)
Army Depots (5) TACOM (2)
USSOUTHCOM (3) U.S. MILITARY (3)

GROUP, VENEZUELA

ARNG: None.
USAR: None.

For explanation of abbreviations used, seeAR310-50.

Navy:

SNDL: 50A (UNIFIED COMMANDS)
C6B (MILITARY GROUPS) (VENEZUELA, ONLY)
D3A (NAVY IPO)

FKAlc (COMNAVFACENGCOM)
FKAIF (COMNAVSUPSYSCOM)
FM9 (FLEET INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CENTER)

OPNAV (N31N5, N2)

Air Force:

WR-ALC/LET, 225 Ocmulgee Court, Robins AFB GA 31098-1863

HQ ACC/LGSE, Langley AFB, VA 23665-5541
HQ USAFSO/LAL, Miami, FL APO 34001-5000
HQ PACAF/LGSE, Hickam AFB, HI 96853-5001
HQ AFLC LOC/CFSW, Wirght-Patterson Air Force Base, OH 45433

(2)
(2)
(2)
(2)
(2)
(lo)

(2)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
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